

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE May 21, 2019 - 7:00 P.M.

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. CLERK CALLS THE ROLL
- 3. PRAYER & PLEDGE
- 4. CORRESPONDENCE/ RECOGNITION:
- 5. PRESENTATIONS: Legislator Richard L. Andres presents the Economic Address; 2019 Senior of the Year Amy Lobczowski; Youth Appreciation Award Jaden Reid; Peter Kehoe from the NYS Sheriffs Association; Mental Health Awareness Month and Foster Parent Month.
- 6. PUBLIC SPEAKERS: Clerk will read the names on the sheet for Public Speakers on Agenda items.
- 7. RECESS
- 8. RESOLUTIONS
- COUNTY MANAGER
- 6. APPOINTMENTS:
- 7. EXECUTIVE SESSION
- 8. ADJOURNMENT
- PUBLIC SPEAKERS: Clerk will read names on the sheet for Public Speakers for the General Welfare of the County

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk

Niagara County Legislature

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on June 18, 2019



AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE May 21, 2019 - 7:00 P.M.

Resolutions not on previous agenda:

IL-036-19 Legislators Jesse P. Gooch, Wm. Keith McNall, David E. Godfrey and Clyde L. Burmaster, re In Recognition of the 75th Anniversary of the Battle of Normandy, Niagara County Shall Find and Honor the U.S. Military Veterans Who Served in the Battle

Resolution Tabled on 05/07/19:

IF-061-19 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Accept Bids for Niagara County Refuse
Disposal District Landfill 1 Landfill Cap and Site Upgrades Project and Create Capital Project
(REF-03-2016 LF1)

Regular Meeting -May 21, 2019

- *AD-010-19 Administration, re Distribution of Mortgage Tax
- CS-023-19 Community Services and Administration, re Public Hearing for NCCC FY 2019-2020 Maintenance & Operating Budget
- CS-024-19 Community Services and Administration, re Document Clerk Create and Fill Document Clerk Cashier
- CS-025-19 Community Services, re Niagara County Youth Board By-Laws Revision
- *CSS-031-19 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extension of Forensic Firearms Consultant Agreement Mike Shaw
- *CSS-032-19 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extension of Forensic Firearms Consultant Agreement Michael Dujonovich
- *CSS-033-19 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extend Inmate Health Care Services Agreement
- *CSS-034-19 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extend Jail Food Service Contract

*CSS-035-19	Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Accept FY18 Operation Stonegarden Grant
CW-008-19	County of Niagara Extension of Lease with Northpointe Council, Inc.
CW-009-19	Authorization to Cancel Taxes on Certain Properties in the Town of Wheatfield
*ED-016-19	Economic Development, re Resolution Approving Sustainable Energy Program Agreement between Niagara County and Energy Improvement Corporation
*ED-017-19	Economic Development, re Fixing Date and Notice for the Public Hearing Consolidation Funding Application for Micro-Enterprise Grant Funds
*IF-067-19	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Asbestos Abatement and Floor Preparation – Court House and Civic Building Change Order No2
*IF-068-19	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Budget Modification – Parks Improvement Project
*IF-069-19	$Infrastructure\ \&\ Facilities,\ re\ Award\ of\ Contract-Trott\ Access\ Center\ Northpointe\ Renovations\ Mechanical\ Contract-Side\ B$
*IF-070-19	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award of Contract – Highway Department Fuel Facility Modifications
*IF-071-19	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Forest Management Consultant Service Selection
*IF-072-19	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement between the County of Niagara and the Lockport Rugby Club
	Legislator Wm. Keith McNall and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Lockport Monday Night Cruise Optimist Club through the use of Casino Funding
IL-031-19	Legislator Michael A. Hill and Economic Development Resolution in Support of EquiStar Through the use of Casino Funding
	Legislators Randy R. Bradt and John Syracuse, Rebecca J. Wydysh and Richard L. Andres, re Resolution in Opposition to make New York State a Sanctuary State
	Legislator Rebecca J. Wydysh, re Resolution Urging New York State Legislature to Increase Recycling and Reduce Municipal Waste Management Expenses by Expanding the NYS Returnable Container Act

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk
Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

FROM: Infrastructure &	Facilities Committee	DATE:	05/07/19	RESOLUTION #_	IF-061-19
Administration (Committee				
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV	'E ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 4/29/19	Approved: Ay	yes Abs	Noes
Car		AD - 4/29/19	Rejected: Ay Referred: T	yes Abs. abled on 5/7/19	Noes

ACCEPT BIDS FOR NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE DISPOSAL DISTRICT LANDFILL 1 LANDFILL CAP AND SITE UPGRADES PROJECT AND CREATE CAPITAL PROJECT (REF-03-2016 LF1)

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District has prepared specifications in conjunction with the Department of Public Works Engineering Division, to proceed with the installation of a landfill cap and implementation of site upgrades at Landfill 1 located in the City and Town of Lockport, and

WHEREAS, sealed bid for the General Contract Work for the Landfill 1 Project were received and publically opened by the Purchasing Department on April 18, 2019, as tabulated below:

C	ontractor	40	Bid Price
1.	Zoladz Construction 13600 Railroad Street, PO Box 157 Alden, NY 14004	*	\$2,297,494.98
2.	Environmental Service Group 177 Wales Avenue Tonawanda, NY 14150	*	\$2,591,605.00
3.	Mark Cerrone Inc. 2368 Maryland Ave. Niagara Falls, NY 14305		\$2,793,000.00
4.	4 th Generation 5650 Simmons Avenue Niagara Falls, NY 14304	9.	\$2,917,045.00

and,

WHEREAS, the contract for the Landfill 1 Cap and Site Upgrades Project be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Zoladz Construction, and

WHEREAS, the Refuse Disposal District/County will procure a sole source turf cap closure system and related installation materials from WaterheedGeo as specified in Schedule A, Item No. 4 of Order on Consent 01-13, signed on April 24, 2018, and

WHEREAS, resolution IF-032-19 authorized the issuance of up to \$4,500,000 in serial bonds to finance improvements to the facilities of the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District, and

WHEREAS, based on the results of this bid and other anticipated expenditures, the Refuse District currently anticipates only borrowing \$3,320,000 to cover the necessary improvements, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Zoladz Construction, 13600 Railroad Street, Alden, New York 14004, be awarded the bid for the Landfill 1 Cap and Site Upgrades Project in the amount of \$2,297,494.98, subject to the passage of the 20 day Estoppel period with no challenge to the accompanied bond resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following capital project be created to be funded by the issuance of serial bonds in 2019:

INCREASE ANTICIPATED REVENUE:

H685.30.8997.000.45710.19

Serial Bonds 2019

\$3,320,000

INCREASE ANTICIPATED EXPENSE:

H685.30.8997.000.72400.00

Land Improvements

\$3,320,000

and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES

COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Administration Co	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #_	AD-010-19	
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE	ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 5/13/19	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	AUG.	Noes

DISTRIBUTION OF MORTGAGE TAX

WHEREAS, Niagara County has received mortgage tax monies for the period October, 2018 through March, 2019 in the amount of \$2,521,176.75, and

WHEREAS, the Recording Officer has previously distributed \$618,807.83 to the Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority, \$552,051.55 to the State Mortgage Tax Agency, and retained \$128,696.63 for approved county administrative expenses, and

WHEREAS, that Recording Officer has remitted the remaining monies collected to the County Treasurer for distribution to various Niagara County towns, villages and cities, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$1,221,620.74 reflects mortgage tax monies for the period October 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019 to be distributed, and the same be and hereby is, apportioned as follows among the various towns, villages and cities of the County of Niagara:

TOWNS	Cambria	\$	33,948.38
	Hartland		16,221.62
	Lewiston		99,383.20
	Lockport	*	132,021.52
i Vi	Newfane		67,587.25
	Niagara		47,327.18
	Pendleton		74,770.50
	Porter		49,254.41
	Royalton		31,270.16
	Somerset		22,447.91
	Wheatfield		181,883.21
	Wilson		30,379.11
		9	
VILLAGES	Middleport (Hartland)	\$	257.49
*	Middleport (Royalton)		2,425.08
	Lewiston		12,042.10
	Youngstown		9,396.10
	Barker		1,856.48
	Wilson		3,284.92
CITIES	Lockport	\$	105,124.69
*	Niagara Falls		137,993.59
	North Tonawanda		162,745.84
	TOTAL:	\$1	,221,620.74

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and hereby is, directed to pay the Supervisors of the various towns, village treasurers, and city treasurers the amounts recorded above and that this document shall be sufficient authorization to the County Treasurer to make the payments in accordance with the above direction.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

		NIAGAI	RA COUNTY LEGISLA	TURE		
FROM:	Community Servi	ces Committee	DATE: _0	5/21/19	RESOLUTION #_	CS-023-19
# 5	and Administration	on Committee	8	10 to		
APPROV		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 5/21/19 AD - 5/13/19	Approved: A	VE ACTION Ayes Abs Ayes Abs	
0			ж. Беления в деления в д	Telefica.		
	NCC		UBLIC HEARING FOI AINTENANCE AND C		BUDGET	
		e E				<u> </u>
	and ending Augus	st 31, 2020, and	ommunity College for the Oonty Law, a p	1		E1 20
York	7. 20. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 1		be held in the Legislative 019 to review the tentative		The state of the s	oort, New
same		nat the Clerk of the & Journal and the Ni	Legislature is hereby au agara Gazette.	thorized and	directed to publish	notice of
	0.0	g:	e a e			
		186		1829	ଶ ଟି ଖଟ	
COM	MUNITY SERVI	CES COMMITTEE	ADMINI	STRATION (COMMITTEE	

FROM: Community Se		RA COUNTY LEGISLA' DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #	CS-024-19
and Adminis	stration Committee	9.	(*	_ ABSOLUTION #	<u>CB-024-1</u>)
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 5/21/19 AD - 5/21/19		E ACTION res Abs res Abs	
		OCUMENT CLERK CRI CLERK AND CASHIER	Certification in the company of the	ERK	
		c serves as the Clerk of Sup and recordings of numerous			as register

WHEREAS, upon evaluation of these functions it has been determined that the position of Document Clerk does not meet the present and future needs of the office operation in properly performing these duties, and

of land, court and associated legal documents requiring a high degree of accuracy and attention to detail and utilization of good judgment in the filing, recording, verifying, scanning, editing and indexing of legal documents, as

WHEREAS, a Document Clerk position became vacant due to the incumbent seeking other employment, and

WHEREAS, the administration of these activities requires overseeing the flow and conformance to standards

WHEREAS, the demands of the duties performed in this position are more in keeping with that of a Document Clerk and Cashier, and

WHEREAS, a Document Clerk and Cashier position will provide greater flexibility in assisting with service to customers in civil, criminal, land and other associated areas overseen by the Office of the County Clerk, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Clerk's office be authorized to abolish Full Time Document Clerk position 11067 effective May 21, 2019 and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Clerk's office be authorized to create and fill one (1) Document Clerk and Cashier position, CSEA Grade VI, Step 1, CSC Salary Plan, Salary \$18.87 per hour effective May 21, 2019, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following transfer of position funds be effectuated:

well as cashiering/acceptance of fees, all as prescribed by statute, and

FROM:

A.10.1410.71010.00

Document Clerk (#11067)

\$33,946.00

TO:

A.10.1410.71010.00

Document Clerk and Cashier (xxxxx)

\$33,946.00

FROM: Community Se	ervices Committee	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #	CS-025-1
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 5/21/19	LEGISLATIVI Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	E ACTION es Abs es Abs	NoesNoes
	NIAGARA COUNTY	Y YOUTH BOARD BY-I	LAWS REVIS	SION	
WHEREAS the County Legislat		uth Board is an Advisory	Board whose	members are app	pointed by
The state of the s		uth Board works directly v best fulfill its responsibili			Bureau to
WHEREAS, updated on February		uth Board is governed by	a set of By-la	ws that were mos	st recently
WHEREAS, and proposed approp		l consisting of 3 board me	mbers who rev	viewed the curren	t By-laws
		vere presented to the Niag and approved unanimous		outh Board memb	ership on
WHEREAS, therefore, be it	the By-laws state that	any change must be app	proved by the	County Legislat	ure, now,
RESOLVED Wednesday, May 22		inty Youth Board By-la	ws be accept	ed as amended,	effective
				-	
COMMUNITY SER	RVICES COMMITTEE				
		100 W	¥		

FROM:	Community Safety & Security C	Committee	D	ATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION	CSS-031-19
	and Administration Committee			H CONTRACTOR A			3
APPROV CO. ATT		GER C	MMITTEE A SS - 5/1 D - 5/13	3/19	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	ACTION AbsAbs	NoesNoes
	NIA	GARA COU	NTV SHE	RIFF'S C	FFICE	# F	
	EXTENSION OF FO					EEMENT	
		8					
	*				21		W
foren	WHEREAS, the County of sic firearms related testing and e	_					sultant for
	WHEREAS, the current agree	ement was ente	ered into wi	th Mark S	Shaw, and		
date v	WHEREAS, the current agree with the option of extending the				a term period	of two (2) year	s from that
now,	WHEREAS, the County wisher therefore, be it	es to extend th	e agreemen	t with Ma	ark Shaw for a	one year extens	ion period,
	RESOLVED, that the Niagara litant requires a high degree of s rement that additional proposals	pecialized ski	ll constituti	ng "profe	ssional service		
	RESOLVED, that County Att	orney will dra	ft an amend	lment for	a one year exte	ension, and be i	t further
is, aut	RESOLVED, that following the chorized to execute the amendment					Legislature be, a	and hereby

		in the second se			¥	*	¥
COM	MUNITY SAFETY & SECURI	TY	-			7.	* 1
COM	MITTEE						
	<i>ψ</i> ⁸¹	,				(書)	
ADM	INITETE ATION COMMITTEE	₹*/ - (₹/	-		* 7	£	
ADM	INISTRATION COMMITTEE						

FROM:	Community Safety	& Security Committee	DA	TE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION	CSS-032-19
	and Administration	Committee	1,2	-	av .	98C (H	*
APPROV CO. ATT		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE A CSS - 5/1 AD - 5/13	3/19	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	ACTION s Abs s Abs	Noes Noes
	EXTEN	NIAGARA C SION OF FORENSIO	COUNTY SHEI			REEMENT	
relate		County of Niagara has inations for the Niagar				sultant for forens	sic firearms
	WHEREAS, the	current agreement was	entered into wi	th Mich	ael Dujonovicl	n, and	
date		current agreement is da xtending the agreemen				d of two (2) year	rs from that
	now, therefore, b RESOLVED, that	nt the Niagara County I	Legislature has	determin	ned that the ser	vices to be prov	ided by the
		h degree of specialized nal proposals must be o				es" and hereby	waives any
5 32 2 ^(K)	RESOLVED, tha	at County Attorney will	l draft an amend	lment fo	r a one year ex	tension, and be	it further
is, au		t following the County the amendment to exte				e Legislature be,	and hereby
तर .	N SE	8 2 2 2 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	986 30 - 86	 		E 8	
<u></u>	O O D HELL C DECEN	Z O GEGLIDIZZZ			W.	25 NGS	3452
(UDS) (UDS) (UDS)	IMUNITY SAFET IMITTEE	Y & SECURITY	9			11 g g	18 II.
	¥ ≥	90. W	e		8 R A		
ADM	INICTO ATION OF	NAMITTEE	7.85 A			*	
ADM	IINISTRATION CO	JIVIIVII I EE	[80] 102	Tî	1967		10 E

		N 881	2	
FROM: Community Safety	& Security Committe	ee DATE:	05/21/19 RESOLUTION #	CSS-033-
and Administration	n Committee	w	The second secon	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	CSS - 5/13/19	Rejected: Ayes Abs	Noes
Cheny	}		Referred:	
in i		COUNTY SHERIFF'S EALTH CARE SERVIO	[3] D144-2590-31010-350-359 (#)	
E.z	ALEND INMALE H	EALTH CARE SERVIO	LES AGREEMENT	28 At 12
comprehensive correction care, custody and under WHEREAS, the	ional health care service control of the Sherif e Agreement was ent	vices to detainees and inf f in accordance with appli- tered into with the follow	ement with outside companies mates who are lawfully remande cable law, and ving Entities: Primecare Medical entistry, PLLC, after the County	d to the
Request for Proposals, a		c., and omon street De	entistry, FLLC, after the County	issued a
PC., and Professional (Care Dental Services	PC, were substituted for	P.C., Professional Care Medical Buffalo Diagnostic Radiology, P and consented to August 4, 2017	.C., and
			a term of three (3) years from Au reement for two additional one (
1 (5)	l Professional Nursii	ng PC, Professional Care	n Primecare Medical of New Yor Medical Practice PC, and Profe	50
August 12, 2016 Agreen	ment, and also in acco		ear extension shall be as provide ent and Request for Proposal increase, therefore, be it	
RESOLVED, tha	at the County Attorne	y will draft a one year ext	ension agreement, and be it furthe	r
			he Chairman of the Legislature hensive correctional health care so	
å a	- ST - E	8 10 10	a a a a	
COMMINITED OF ELECT	V 0 GEGLIDITY	8	a s	
COMMUNITY SAFET COMMITTEE	I & SECUKITY	1855 1	w 80 8	is in

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Community Sa	fety & Security Committee	ee DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION	#_CSS-034-19
and Administra	ation Committee	*			
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 5/13/19 AD - 5/13/19	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes _ Rejected: Ayes _ Referred:	Abs	
		COUNTY SHERIFF'S IL FOOD SERVICE CO			
And the second of the second o		contracts with an outsider Jail and the Office for the			
WHEREAS, solicited bids, and	the current contract wa	s entered into with Trini	ty Services Grou	ip, Inc. after	the County
		lated July 8, 2016 and hag the contract for three ad		, ,	
		cised the first extension points the second one year extension.			
RESOLVED	, that the County Attorne	y will draft a one year ex	tension contract,	and be it furt	her
	, that following the Coul to execute this contract.	unty Attorney's review,	the Chairman of	the Legislat	ure be, and
Ÿ				,	
COMMUNITY SAF	ETY & SECURITY				A.
97 P	1 2	· · ·		87	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTEE				

FROM:	Community Safety &	Security Committee	ee DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION# CSS-035-19
	and Administration (Committee		29	TESOLO HOIV #
APPROV CO. ATT		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 5/13/19 AD - 5/13/19	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	ACTION Abs Noes Abs Noes
			COUNTY SHERIFF'S OPERATION STONEGAL		
	ity and Emergency S am, whose funding is	Services that it has provided by the U.S	been awarded \$228,000 Department of Homeland	under the FY20 Security Federal	tate Division of Homeland 18 Operation Stonegarden Management Agency, and iff's Office for many years,
and	•	_	76		
	WHEREAS, the per	formance period for	this grant is September 1,	2018 through A	ugust 31, 2021, and
	WHEREAS, the 20	reduction or elimina 19 budget needs to b ollowing the County	tion of threat, risk and vulue e amended to accept the re Attorney's review, the Ch	nerability along o	
	RESOLVED, that th	ne following budget	amendments be effectuated	d:	
	INCREASE REVEN	NUE:			4
	A.17.3645.000 4430	5.02 Civil De	fense Homeland Security		\$228,000
	INCREASE APPRO	PRIATIONS:	, with		
	A.17.3645.000 7105 A.17.3645.000 7210 A.17.3645.000 7440 A.17.3645.000 7480 A.17.3645.000 7810 A.17.3645.000 7820 A.17.3645.000 7830	0.21 Law Enfo 0.09 Payments 0.11 Vehicle I 0.00 Retireme 0.00 FICA Ex	e Expense corcement Equipment s Other Agencies Maintenance ont Expense pense s Compensation Expense		\$ 64,055 61,000 66,000 22,000 8,346 4,901 1,698
,*	2		*	u k	

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY

COMMITTEE

FROM: Committee of the V	Vhole	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION	CW-008-19
2		is .	100	8	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _CW = 5/21/19		YE ACTION yes Abs yes Abs	
, * , ·					
COUNTY OF NIA	AGARA EXTENSI	ON OF LEASE WITH N	ORTHPOIN	NTE COUNCIL	, INC.
					9
dated as of June 20, 20 building commonly know together with certain off-WHEREAS, the	17 (the "Lease"), in wn as Trott Access Control of the street parking rights Commencement Date of the street parking rights	entered into a Lease Ag connection with approxi Center, located at 1001 11 th (the "Leased Premises"), ate on said Lease was de	mately 9,165 h Street, Niag and efined as the	square feet of s gara Falls, New Y	space in the York 14301,
delivered the Leased Pre	mises in a substantia	ally completed condition, a	is defined in s	said Lease, and	
WHEREAS, the	County has substanti	ally completed the work r	elating to the	Leased Premises	s, and
WHEREAS, the of five (5) years commen		stend said Lease with Non ow, therefore, be it	thpointe Cou	ncil, Inc. for an	initial term
RESOLVED, tha	t the County Attorne	y will draft an extension a	igreement, an	d be it further;	
		anty Attorney's review, t agreement for the Lease v			
				6	
A 2					
COMMITTEE OF THE	WHOLE	Σ ; ε		4	
e e					4
10 36.72					

FROM: Committee of	the Whole	DATE: _05	5/21/19	RESOLUTION #_	CW-009-1
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CW - 5/21/19	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	S Abs	Noes

AUTHORIZATION TO CANCEL TAXES ON CERTAIN PROPERTIES IN THE TOWN OF WHEATFIELD

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara entered into an agreement ("the Agreement") with the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency ("NCIDA") on October 21, 1999 and subsequently transferred real property to the NCIDA on April 18, 2000, and

WHEREAS, the NCIDA has marketed and sold real property in the industrial park commonly known as Vantage Industrial Pointe since that time, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Agreement net proceeds were returned to the County upon the sale of each parcel that were applied to any liabilities outstanding and/or current special district fees owing, and

WHEREAS, the most recent sales of Vantage Industrial Pointe lands have substantially resulted in the effective completion of obligations as set forth in the Agreement, and

WHEREAS, the process as outlined above, has resulted in the creation, deletion and modification of various parcels, resulting in historical liabilities remaining on certain lands and gores identified below:

147.00-1-1.22, 147.00-1-4.2, 147.00-1-77, 147.00-1-79.1, 147.00-1-81, 147.00-1-81.1, 147.00-1-81.3, 147.00-1-81.4, 147.00-1-81.5, 147.00-1-81.11, 147.00-1-81.21, 147.00-1-81.41, 147.00-1-81.111A, 147.00-1-81.211, 147.00-1-81.411, 147.00-1-84, 147.00-1-105, and 147.00-1-106.

WHEREAS, this resolution allows the NCIDA, tax enforcing officer, and office of Real Property to move towards successful administrative completion of the Agreement, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Niagara County does agree to forgive County tax liens on the above identified parcels in accordance with New York State Real Property Tax Law, section 1182, following application of any remaining payments previously remitted by the NCIDA and currently held by the County.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

FROM: Economic Deve	lopment Committee	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #_	ED-016-19
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 5/8/19	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SUSTAINABLE ENERGY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND ENERGY IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019, the Niagara County Legislature adopted a local law to Establish a Sustainable Energy Loan Program in the County of Niagara known as the Energize NY Open C-PACE Financing Program ("PACE"), and

WHEREAS, the local law requires an agreement to be entered into by and between the County of Niagara and the Energy Improvement Corporation ("EIC"), a local development corporation formed under the laws of the State of New York, to operate the Open C-PACE Financing Program, and

WHEREAS, such agreement will set forth the provision to allow EIC to act on behalf of the County of Niagara pursuant to the local law Establishing the Sustainable Energy Loan Program, and

WHEREAS, such agreement is necessary for the PACE Program to be established in the County of Niagara and will allow EIC to represent the County, and

WHEREAS, an agreement has been proposed between the parties, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the proposed agreement, the County of Niagara may at any time modify the types of properties that may receive PACE financing by providing EIC with written notice of such proposed modifications, which shall become effective upon written approval from EIC, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has prepared written notice to EIC of proposed PACE Program modifications, and

WHEREAS, prior to executing the proposed agreement between the County of Niagara and EIC, the County Attorney will review as to legal form, language and compliance, and

WHEREAS, prior to signing the written notice of proposed PACE Program modifications from the County of Niagara to EIC, the County Attorney will review as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that, following the County Attorney's review and approval, the Chairman of the County Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the agreement and any required documents between the County of Niagara and EIC.

FROM:	Economic Develop	oment Committee		DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #	ED-017-1
	and Administration	n Committee					
APPROV	VED BY CORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	_ED -	TTEE ACTION 5/8/19 5/13/19	Rejected: Ay	TE ACTION ves Abs ves Abs	
	way .	1	_		Referred:	ж.	
	F	IXING DATE AND	NOTICE	FOR THE P	UBLIC HEA	RING	
	CONSOLIDATIO	ON FUNDING APP	LICATION	N FOR MICR	O-ENTERPI	RISE GRANT FU	NDS
and appliparti propon the notice public	where As, Nictor consider citizens ication for CDBG for RESOLVED, the shall be heard record funding applicate 18th day of June, RESOLVED, the upon the bulletings is such notice once	e County Legislature CFA) to the New Yol support small busing agara County is required in the Niagara County at the Niagara County at the Niagara County at the CDBG cation for CDBG Fundation for CDBG Fun	ork State Oresses throughired to hold activities re, be it ty Legislatur microenter and be it further gislature, as souse at Locion Sun & Jones Sun &	ffice of Commighout Niagara d a public hea and regarding are shall condu- prise program, egislative Cha- her t least eight da ekport, and the fournal, and th	county, and ring to provide community rect a public he the County's ambers, Court ys in advance Civic building Buffalo New	de information to the earing whereat all sommunity needs house, Lockport, Nof such hearing, shag at Niagara Falls,	the public mitting an interested s, and the New York mall post a and shall
with		at copies of propose agara County Legisla		on will be ava	ilable for rev	iew by any interes	sted party
				. *	3	*	T so
ECO	NOMIC DEVELO	PMENT COMMITTI	 EE			*	*
	E	÷		E .	(46)		
	*	#-	9	E			
ADA	ADJICTO ATION CO		S -2		3		
ADM	IINISTRATION CO	JIVIIVII I EE		ā			

		*		19. (4)	
FROM: Infrastructure	& Facilities Committee	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION#	IF-067-19
and Administr	ation Committee	a a			
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 5/13/19 AD - 5/13/19	Approved: Ay	E ACTION res Abs res Abs	Noes
**************************************	ACDECTOS ADATI	EMENT AND FLOOR	DDEDADATI	ON	
	COURT H	OUSE AND CIVIC BU HANGE ORDER NO. 2	ILDING	OIN-	4
10 20			· ·	*	
Asbestos Abatemen	by Resolution IF-090-18 t and Floor Preparation- d, Niagara Falls, NY 143	Court House and Civic	Building Project	ct to Metro Enviro	
The second secon	Resolution No. IF-152-1 9,336 for abatement of a , and				
WHEREAS, additional cost to the	it is necessary to exte e County, and	end the contract comple	tion date to I	December 31, 201	9, at no
	prior to the execution of form, language and comp			torney will review	them for
	, that the contract to Met mber 31, 2019, at no add	The second secon		-	7 14305,
	, that, following the Corl to execute the required of		the Chairman	of the Legislature	be, and
	x				
INFRASTRUCTUR COMMITTEE	E & FACILITIES		r * *		*
				a	
ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTEE			* ,	

FROM:	Infrastructure & F	acilities Committee		DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION	IF-068-1
	and Administratio	n Committee				, ALL SOLO 1101	A 11
APPROV CO. ATT	ORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER DGET MODIFICA	<u>IF - !</u> AD - !	TEE ACTION 5/13/19 5/13/19 	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	AbsAbs	NoesNoes
Орре	WHEREAS, the enheim Parks, and	County has substa	ntially comple	eted the Splas	h Park Improve	ement Project	at Krull and
7		lditional funds ar or playground Upg					
	RESOLVED, th	at the following bud	lget modificati	ion be effectu	ated:		er Rift L
	DECREASE AN	TICIPATED REV	ENUE:			, E	
	H553.15.7110.0	00.45031.10	Interfund Tra	ansfers from (Capital Reserve	\$9	9,305.00
	DECREASE AN	TICIPATED EXPI	ENSES:			*	*
	H553.15.7110.00	00.72400.00	Land Improv	rements Exper	nse	\$9	9,305.00
	INCREASE AN	TICIPATED REVE	ENUE:	*			
	H672.15.7110.00	00.45031.10	Interfund Tra	ansfers – Fron	n Capital Reser	ve \$99	9,305.00
	INCREASE AN	TICIPATED EXPE	NSES		10		
	H672.15.7110.00	00.72400.00	Land Improv	ements Expe	nse	\$99	9,305.00
	¥ × eh	a 2			,		
	ASTRUCTURES MITTEE	& FACILITIES					
ADM	INISTRATION CO	OMMITTEE			30	*	

r:				- A	
FROM: Infrastructure	& Facilities Committee	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #	IF-069-1
1 4		4	(03)		
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV	E ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 5/13/19		es Abs	Noes
and-			Rejected: Ay	es Abs.	Noes
They			Referred:		
	AWARD OF CONTRACT – TROTT ACCESS CENTE NORTHPOINTE RENOVATIONS MECHANICAL CONTRACT – Grounds Division guidelines set forth in Resolution AD-034-17, dated December 12, 201 with the renovation of space for the Northpointe Clinic - Side B area, and HEREAS, the following quotes were received: Parise Mechanical Inc. \$11,570 1106 Sheridan Drive Tonawanda, NY 14150		*		
fi ski				190 f	
	* HOUSE AND BURGISH TOOL POLYCLOS SEE LOUIS				
NC	ORTHPOINTE RENOV	ATIONS MECHANICAL	CONTRAC	Γ – SIDE B	×
WHEREAS	, the Department of Public	Works, Buildings and Gro	ounds Division	has solicited quote	es, per the
purchasing guideling	es set forth in Resolutio	n AD-034-17, dated Dece	mber 12, 201	7, for the mechan	ical tasks
				· · Control - Nguya manada ana	
WHEREAS	the following quotes wer	e received:			
WILLIAM	, the following quotes wer	o received.			
1. Paris	a Machanical Inc	¢11	570		
		\$11	,570		* 4
				2	
Iona	iwanda, NY 14150			1 × 1 × 2	
	wanson Plumbing Co Inc	. \$14	,750		
	103 rd Street	9			5
Niag	ara Falls, NY 14304	- 6	14	ä	
	10.00 10.00				
and	×				
WHEREAS,	there are funds available	in H649.25.1620.000 7220	0.01, Building	Improvements, and	1
				*	
WHEREAS.	the Infrastructure & Facil	ities Committee has exami	ned the bid, and	d	
			,		
WHEREAS	prior to the execution of	the required documents, t	he County Att	ornev will review	them for
		iance, now, therefore, be it	no county rue	orney will review	uneili ioi
approvar as to regar	ionn, ranguage and compr	idirec, no v, therefore, ee it			
RESOLVED	that the contract for the	Northpointe Renovations M	Mechanical Si	de Rarea work he	awarded
		nical, 1106 Sheridan Drive			
		ilical, 1100 Sheridan Dirve	, Toliawalida i	vi 14150, ili ilie a	mount of
\$11,570.00, and be in	t turtner	× **			
DEGOLUED	1 0 1 1 1			*	
		y Attorney's review, the C	hairman of the	E Legislature be, an	d hereby
is, authorized to exec	cute the required documen	ts.		¥ X	
		= R	it s	9	
		=			
ж 3		4			
	.tw				

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES

COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastructure &	Facilities Committee	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION	# IF-070-1
w					2
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 5/13/19	Approved: Ay	E ACTION res Abs res Abs	NoesNoes
		NTRACT – HIGHWAY FACILITY MODIFICAT		r	
Department has adverti	sed for bids for the High	c Works has prepared spec nway Department Fuel Faci ount number H641.25.1620	lity Modification	s project, and	1
		publicly opened and read by		•	
2706 H	mp Doctor lemlock Road NY 14047	\$3	325,000	. *	
3039 S	State Mechanical Cont herwood Road a, NY 14522	tractors \$4	104,900	* .	,
3553 C	's Way Environmental rittenden Road NY 14004	\$4	71,450		
and WHEREAS, the	e Infrastructure & Facili	ties Committee has examine	ed the bid, and	, A.	
		f the required documents, ance, now, therefore, be it	the County Att	torney will review	v them for
		Highway Department Fuel or, 2706 Hemlock Road, E			
RESOLVED, the authorized to execute the		y Attorney's review, the C	hairman of the I	egislature be, and	hereby is,

COMMITTEE

APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER TO STATE: COMMITTEE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred: FOREST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES SELECTION WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents. INFRASTRUCTURES & FACILITIES COMMITTEE			31		# *	
FOREST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES SELECTION WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.	FROM: Infrastructure &	Facilities Committee	DATE:	05/21/19	_ RESOLUTION #	IF-071-19
FOREST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES SELECTION WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.				- 1	(sc))	8
FOREST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES SELECTION WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.	APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV	EACTION	
FOREST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES SELECTION WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.						Noes
FOREST MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES SELECTION WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.				Rejected: Ay	ves Abs.	Noes
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.	1. USA					-
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.	6			w) =	*	
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.	* *					
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.		¥	(a) K			
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, in accordance with Federal/State guidelines, evaluated proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.						
proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.	F	OREST MANAGEME	NT CONSULTANT SEI	RVICES SEL	ECTION	
proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.		teriorini terre i titali ki teriorini e i sekara titali tutan i sekuta ki tere iligi ki ili daribi ki tetra ka T				
proposals from firms for services related to compiling a Forest Management inventory and providing a Tree Management Plan for Oppenheim Park, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the contract for the Forest Management inventory and Oppenheim Park Tree Management Plan, be awarded to the consultant Davey Resource Group, Inc., 1500 North Mantua Street, Kent, Ohio 44240, for a fee not to exceed \$17,660.00, and RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents.	*					
authorized to execute the required documents. INFRASTRUCTURES & FACILITIES	WHEREAS, approval as to legal for RESOLVED Management Plan, b	prior to the execution of form, language and comp that the contract for e awarded to the consul	f the required documents, pliance, now, therefore, be the Forest Management tant Davey Resource Gro	the County A e it t inventory a	ttorney will review	w them for Park Tree
	RESOLVED, authorized to execute	that following the Courte the required documents	anty Attorney's review, th	he Chairman	of the Legislature	is hereby
	tar target and the same and the	*				
					*	
COMMITTEE	INFRASTRUCTURI	ES & FACILITIES				
	COMMITTEE					

FROM: Infrastructure	& Facilities Committee	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #	IF-072-1
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 5/13/19	LEGISLATIV Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:	E ACTION es Abs es Abs	Noes
3, 4				4.2	
AGREEMENT	BETWEEN THE COU	NTY OF NIAGARA AN	D THE LOCI	KPORT RUGBY	CLUB
	×				
		lub has requested that the situated in the County ow	The state of the s		
WHEREAS Niagara County as a		the residents of the To	wn and City	of Lockport in a	ddition to
WHEREAS	, such program is operate	d on a not-for-profit basis	, and		9
		vill provide all insurances associated with event, an		e Risk Manageme	ent Office,
WHEREAS Club, now, therefore		ra County to enter into a fo	ormal agreemen	nt with the Lockp	ort Rugby
	ie.	nditions of the agreement proposed agreement, is he		•	
	o, that following the Cou te the agreement with the	unty Attorney's review, th Lockport Rugby Club.	ne Chairman o	f the Legislature	is hereby
	9. 4			*	
INFRASTRUCTUR COMMITTEE	E & FACILITIES				
	8				

FROM:	Legislator Wm. Ke	ith McNall		DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION#	IL-030-19
	Economic Develop	ment Committee				1000000110111	
APPROV CO. ATT		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	-	EE ACTION 0/8/19	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	ACTION as Abs as Abs	_ Noes
RE	SOLUTION IN SI		LOCKPORT THE USE OF			JISE OPTIMIST	CLUB
keep	WHEREAS, the ing the Monday Nig	Lockport Monday ht Car Cruise in do					
	WHEREAS, this	event runs every M	onday beginni	ng early Ma	y until Labor I	Day, and	
prom	WHEREAS, the oting an atmosphere	Monday Cruise nie of historical intere	•			Control of the second s	
Cruis	RESOLVED, the se Optimist Club as	nt the Niagara Cou follows:	nty Legislatur	e supports	funding to the	Lockport Mond	ay Night
•	Lockport Monday	y Night Cruise Optin	mist Club			\$500.	00
and b	e it further	#	*	*	v *	4	
Deve	RESOLVED, that lopment 2019 budge	t the following buc et:	lget modificat	ion be effec	tuated to the l	Niagara County E	Economic
2	INCREASE APP	ROPRIATED FUN	D BALANCE	:		*	
ā.	A.28.8020.812 40	0599.01 Approp	oriated Fund Ba	alance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$500.	00
	INCREASE APP	ROPRIATION:				ž,	*
	A.28.8020.812 74	400.15 Seneca	Niagara Comr	nunity Deve	lopment Fund	\$500.	00
		a					
LEGI	SLATOR WM. KE	ITH MCNALL		ECONOMI	C DEVELOP	MENT COMMIT	TEE

FROM: Legislator Micha	iel A. Hill	DATE:	05/21/19 RES	OLUTION#	IL-031-1
Economic Devel	opment Committee		in the second		
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 5/8/19	LEGISLATIVE ACTI Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs.	Noes
RESOLUTION	IN SUPPORT OF E	QUISTAR THROUGH T	THE USE OF CASI	NO FUNDIN	1G
		~~~~		110 1 01121	
	g conditions, including	estrian-related activities the g Cerebral Palsy, developm			
WHEREAS, E activities, and	quiStar's mission is to	o enrich the lives of peopl	e with disabilities th	rough equine	related
WHEREAS, the and communication sk		ogram helps riders reach i	milestones in their p	hysical devel	opment
RESOLVED, the	nat the Niagara Count	y Legislature supports fund	ding to EquiStar as fo	ollows:	
EquiStar	* A			\$1,000.	00
and be it further	*	(4)	n , **	8	
RESOLVED, the Development 2019 but		get modification be effec	tuated to the Niagar	a County Ec	onomic
INCREASE AF	PROPRIATED FUN	D BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.812	40599.01 Approp	riated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$1,000.0	00
INCREASE AP	PROPRIATION:				
A.28.8020.812	74400.15 Seneca	Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fund	\$1,000.0	00
. *	8				
	8 · ·	a 8		Я	
LEGISLATOR MICHA	AEL A. HILL	ECONOMI	C DEVELOPMENT	COMMITTI	EE

FROM:	Legislators Rand	y R. Bradt, John Syracus	se	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #	IL-037-19
	Rebecca J. Wydy	sh and Richard L. Andre	es		V.5.	_ , 122, 02, 011011 #_	
APPROV CO. ATT	PED BY CORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER		TEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:	res Abs res Abs	Noes
	RESOLUTI	ON IN OPPOSITION T	O MAKE N	EW YORK S	TATE A SAN	CTUARY STATE	a
immi		County of Niagara value fit of the County, and	s the social, o	cultural and ec	onomic contrib	utions that have been	n made by
and v	WHEREAS, the isitors, and	County of Niagara strive	es to ensure	equal protection	on of human ri	ghts for all residents	s, workers
and	WHEREAS, the	Legislature of the County	of Niagara	supports legisl	ation that is int	ended to keep all citi	zens safe,
enforc	WHEREAS, ma	king New York State a sa	anctuary state	e would promo	ote crime and jo	eopardize our citizen	s and law
they s	WHEREAS, ma	king New York State a spear, and	sanctuary sta	te will impose	e costs on citize	ens and legal immig	rants that
hospit		tax dollars that ought pand education services for				nem, go instead to u	nderwrite
creatin		king New York State a ration process for legal im				ncourage illegal imr	nigration,
immig	WHEREAS, the gration law, now, th	County of Niagara oppo erefore, be it	ses any legis	slation that pre	events or hinde	rs the enforcement	of federal
further	55	at the Legislature of the	County of N	liagara hereby	opposes the S	anctuary State bill,	and be it
Speake Brian	e Majority Leader er of the Assembly M. Kolb; Member	Andrea Stewart-Cousins Carl Heastie; Assembly of the Assembly Michael on; Member of the Assem	s; Senate M y Majority L J. Norris; M	finority Leade leader Crystal lember of the	er John Flanag Peoples-Stokes Assembly Ange	an; Senator Robert s; Assembly Minorit elo Morinello; Meml	G. Ortt; ty Leader per of the
LEGIS	SLATOR RANDY	R. BRADT		LEGISLATO	OR JOHN SYR	ACUSE	. "
				* * *		8 .	
LEGIS	SLATOR REBECC	A J. WYDYSH		LEGISLATO	OR RICHARD	L. ANDRES	4

FROM: Legislator Reb	DATE:	05/21/19	RESOLUTION #_	IL-038-19	
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION		
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes _ Rejected: Ayes _ Referred: _	Abs	Noes

### RESOLUTION URGING NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE TO INCREASE RECYCLING AND REDUCE MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT EXPENSES BY EXPANDING THE NYS RETURNABLE CONTAINER ACT

WHEREAS, restrictions imposed by China, the world leading importer of plastics, mixed papers and metals collected from domestic curbside recycling programs, has resulted in increased recycling processing fees for local municipalities across the Country, including Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, historically low commodity values for materials commonly recycled in single stream curbside recycling collection programs no longer offset rising processing expenses and force many programs in the country to suspend, stockpile or dispose of recyclable materials, and

WHEREAS, General Municipal Law GMU 120-aa requires source separation and segregation of recyclable or reusable materials from solid waste for which economic markets for alternate uses exist, and

WHEREAS, empty wine, spirt and beverage glass containers comprise and estimated 300,000 tons of curbside recyclables statewide, and

WHEREAS, such empty glass containers are not economically viable to recycle as part of single stream curbside recycling programs because the bottles break and become contaminated with paper, plastic, and other non-glass materials at local recycling and sorting facilities, and

WHEREAS, there are no economically viable markets to recycle this contaminated, broken glass materials into new glass bottles, and therefore, the unwanted glass becomes a significant financial burden to New York State's local communities to sort, transport, and properly dispose of, which totals millions of dollars, and

WHEREAS, such broken glass ends up contaminating other recyclable materials such as paper and corrugated cardboard at local materials recovery facilities, thereby diminishing the value and marketability of recovered paper products, and

WHEREAS, significant environmental benefits would be realized, including the avoidance of one ton of carbon dioxide for every six tons of container glass recycled if breaking and contaminating this glass could be prevented, and

WHEREAS, if this glass could be recovered for recycling it could be endlessly reprocessed into new glass containers with no loss in quality or purity, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Returnable Container Act, also known as the Bottle Bill, has proven to be the most effective method for the recovery and recycling of various glass beverage containers, including beer and soda bottles, and

WHEREAS, glass beverage containers with a deposit, such as beer and soda, have an economically viable market because they are source separated, and

WHEREAS, the combined impact of global market conditions and low commodity values have significantly increased expenses associated with providing curbside collection of recyclable materials in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature believes that expansion of the New York State Returnable Container Act to include wine, liquor and other glass beverage bottles will dramatically increase recycling of these other glass containers, create new recycling jobs for clean, uncontaminated glass, and reduce municipal costs to manage these materials as part of municipal curbside recycling collection programs, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature is committed to the New York State solid waste management hierarchy which emphasizes waste reduction, reuse and recycling first, all of which would be better served by expanding the bottle deposit system to include these additional glass containers thereby creating more recycling of these containers and fewer disposed, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, any expansion of the New York State Returnable Container Act should exclude plastic containers already recovered in curbside recycling programs and avoid further detrimental impacts to the value of the domestic recycling stream in an effort to mitigate costs increases to local governments, and be it further

RESOLVED, Niagara County encourages Governor Cuomo to evaluate the expansion of the Returnable Container Act to include a deposit on glass wine and spirit containers to effectively remove glass from curbside recycling where it is difficult to market and contaminates valuable commodities, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara shall forward copies of this Resolution to Governor Andrew M. Cuomo; Senate Majority Leader Andrea Stewart-Cousins; Senate Minority Leader John Flanagan; Senator Robert G. Ortt; Speaker of the Assembly Carl Heastie; Assembly Majority Leader Crystal Peoples-Stokes; Assembly Minority Leader Brian M. Kolb; Member of the Assembly Michael J. Norris; Member of the Assembly Angelo Morinello; Member of the Assembly Karen McMahon; Member of the Assembly Robin Schimminger; and all others deemed necessary and proper.

LEGISLATOR REBECCA J. WYDYSH